



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4071/2025
STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

versus

SURESH YADAVRespondent

Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 17673/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4071/2025

3. Petition under Section 483(3) read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (corresponding to Section 439(2) read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner/State against the Order dated 24.05.2025 in which the learned ASJ has granted Anticipatory Bail to the Respondent, Suresh Yadav in FIR No. 208/2025 under Section 140(3)/142/103(1)/238(A)/61/3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, registered at Police Station Samaypur Badli.
4. On advance Notice, learned APP for the State appears and accepts Notice and seeks time to file a Status Report.
5. Let the Status Report be filed within four weeks with copy to the



opposite counsel.

6. On filing of PF/RC by the Petitioner/State, Notice of the Petition be issued to the Respondent, through Investigating Officer including through ordinary post and electronic mode, returnable on 23.07.2025.

7. Be listed for arguments on 23.07.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 30, 2025/RS